ST.LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
STAFF REPORT

INSPECTION DATE: 471572024 REPORT DATE: 4/22/2024 MEETING DATE: 5/9/2024

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: Ted and Patricia Frase

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 6032 S. Pike Lake Rd, Duluth, MN 55811
OWNER NAME: same as applicant
SITE ADDRESS: same as applicant

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: WLY 100 FT OF ELY 181.50 FT OF WLY 618.75 FT OF LOT 3 EX HWY R.O.W. & EX PART
S OF THILL RD, S36, T51N, R16W (Grand Lake)

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 380-0010-07850

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicantis requesting relief from St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62,
Article VI, Section 6.2 B., to allow a second principal structure on the property where the property does
not have sufficient lot area per structure to equal the minimum dimensional standard so the property
can be divided at a later date into conforming lots.

PROPOSALDETAILS: The applicant is requesting to construct an approximately 1,760 square foot
second principal structure on the property. The parcel is zoned RES-9 which requires one acre per

principal structure. The property is one acre in size with an existing approximately 1,800 square foot
principal structure.

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESSNAME/NUMBER: S Pike Lake Rd ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Local
LAKE NAME: Pike Lake LAKE CLASSIFICATION: GD
RIVER NAME: N/A RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: The property consists of a main dwelling with several
accessory structures.

ZONE DISTRICT:RES 9
PARCEL ACREAGE: 1.0 ACRES LOT WIDTH: 100 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: 105 FEET FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: 100 FEET

VARIANCE



PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: There is good vegetative cover on the property.

TOPOGRAPHY: The property slopes down from the road to the shore with an elevation change of approximately
30 feet.

FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: N/A

WETLAND ISSUES: N/A

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: N/A

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A.

1.

Official Controls:

St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, Article VI, Section 6.2 B., states that there shall be sufficient lot area

per structure to equal the dimensional standards required and the structures be placed so that the property

can be divided at a later date into conforming lots without variance.

a. The propertyiszoned Residential (RES)-9 which requires one acre and 150 feet in lot width.

b. The property is a nonconforming legal lot of record at one acre and 100 feet in width and only can
accommodate one principal structure.

. Goal LU-3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to improve the integrity of the

county’s planning-related regulation by minimizing and improving the management of
nonconformities.

Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance
decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applications are treated equitably, that
community health and safety are protected, and that the overall character of a given area is
preserved.

. Objective LU-3.3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why

nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as
noted in Minnesota Statute 394.22. Subd.10.

. Practical Difficulty:

. The area consists of many lots that do not meet width requirements.
. The applicant received a variance to construct an addition to the existing honconforming

dwelling.
a. Any further living space expansion of the existing dwelling would require variance
approval.

. There are alternatives that do not require a variance:

a. A separate garageand an accessory dwelling ofup to 700 square feet in size may be allowed
with Land Use Permits.

Essential Character of the Locality:

. The area consists of residential lakeshore lots.
. There has been one approved variance to allow for a second principal structure in the area. In

this case, there was sufficient area, but not lot width, to accommodate two principal structures.
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D. Other Factors:

1. There is a survey of the property with property lines located.
2. The project is within the Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System area.
3. The applicant discussed the alternative with Land Use staff and decided to continue with the

variance request.

4. Ordinance 62 states thatit shall be the burden of the applicantto demonstrate sufficient practical
difficulty to sustain the need for a variance. Absent a showing of practical difficulty as provided in
MinnesotaStatutes and this ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall not approve any variance.

5. Ordinance 62 states that “practical difficulties” as used in connection with granting a variance
means that the property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use under the conditions
allowed by this ordinance.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official
controls?

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls?
3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality?

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case?

CONDITIONS

Conditionsthat may mitigate the variance to allow a second principal structurewhere the property does
not have sufficient lot area per principal structure as proposed include, but are not limited to:

1. Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System standards shall be followed.
2. All local, state, and federal requirements shall be met.

VARIANCE
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Land Use Permit and Variance Request

6032 S. Pike Lake Road
Duluth, MN 55811

Memorandum of Intent:

We propose to build a 2-story structure of approximately 1600 sq ft on each
level as detailed in the application to help satisfy our need for garage, dwelling,
and storage space. Our existing garage and storage structures are deteriorating.
We have removed one very old garage, and will remove a storage building this
year.

Currently, the main floor of our home accommodates our 39 year old son
who is vent dependent and has 24/7 nursing care. Our partial basement serves as
storage for medical supplies, mechanicals and laundry.

The proposed lower level will house three vehicles, including a handicapped
van with a lift. The upper level will provide 800 sq ft for family and guests. The
remainder will be for storage. The structure will be handicap accessible from the
from the road level.

We are requesting a height variance to accommodate the 10’ garage height
and a 6/12 roof pitch. Approximately 24’ of the structure would be visible from S
Pike Lake Road. The existingtrees lining S Pike Lake Road will be undisturbed. We
feel this will improve the overall aesthetics of the property and neighborhood.

We have discussed our proposal with adjacent neighbors who favor the
project.

Ted and Patty Frase
218-393-8972
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